
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

LICENSING PANEL
will meet on

TUESDAY, 2ND APRIL, 2019

At 6.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MIADENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING PANEL

COUNCILLORS CARWYN COX (CHAIRMAN), DAVID BURBAGE (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
MALCOLM ALEXANDER, HASHIM BHATTI, PHILLIP BICKNELL, JOHN BOWDEN, 
GEOFF HILL, DAVID HILTON, MAUREEN HUNT, SAYONARA LUXTON, 
ASGHAR MAJEED, DEREK SHARP, JULIAN SHARPE, DEREK WILSON AND 
HARI SHARMA 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS NATASHA AIREY, CHRISTINE BATESON, DR LILLY EVANS, 
RICHARD KELLAWAY, JOHN LENTON, MARION MILLS, GARY MUIR, NICOLA PRYER, 
SAMANTHA RAYNER, SHAMSUL SHELIM, JOHN STORY, LYNDA YONG, 
WISDOM DA COSTA AND CHARLES HOLLINGSWORTH

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead-Governance - Democratic Services - Issued: Date Not Specified

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek on 01628 796310

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of 
any accessibility issues

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be 
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage 
will be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording 
will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2019.
 

7 - 10

4.  CHANGES TO THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFF AT THE ROYAL 
ASCOT RACE MEETING

To consider the report.
 

11 - 18

5.  DRAFT STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON NATIONAL MINIMUM 
STANDARDS FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLE LICENSING

To consider the report.
 

19 - 76

6.  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The dates of the future meetings are as follows:

Tuesday 2 July 2019 – 6pm – Council Chamber, Town Hall, Maidenhead

Tuesday 8 October 2019 – 6pm – Council Chamber, Town Hall, Maidenhead

Tuesday 21 January 2020 – 6pm – Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Maidenhead

Tuesday 21 April 2020 – 6pm – Council Chamber, Town Hall, Maidenhead
 





This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ means a discussion by the members of 
meeting.  In order
[...]
ion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations on the item: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x because xxx. 
As soon as we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the 
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING PANEL

TUESDAY, 8 JANUARY 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Carwyn Cox (Chairman), Malcolm Alexander, David Hilton, 
Maureen Hunt, Asghar Majeed, Derek Sharp, Julian Sharpe and Derek Wilson

Also in attendance: Councillor Simon Dudley

Officers: Greg Nelson, Andy Carswell and David Scott

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bhatti, Bicknell, Burbage and Richards. 
Councillor Alexander had sent apologies as he would be arriving to the meeting late.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on July 3rd 2018 be 
approved as a true and accurate record.

REVIEW AND REPUBLISHING OF RBWM'S GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT 
OF PRINCIPLES 

Greg Nelson introduced the item and reminded Members that the Council was responsible for 
publishing a Statement of Principles every three years, and the current Statement was due to 
expire. This Statement had been reviewed and updated for the period 2019-2022. Members 
were informed that there were no major changes to the Statement and any amendments were 
made to make the Statement easier to understand. A list of the proposed changes were listed 
in the report. Greg Nelson informed Members that no negative feedback had been received 
from any consultees, which included Thames Valley Police and the Gambling Commission.

Cllr Sharpe asked if this Statement of Principles was similar to those in place at other local 
authorities. Greg Nelson said all councils followed guidance from the government so 
Statements were likely to be broadly similar. However some Statements would be different to 
take into account the management of casinos in a particular local authority area. Which 
councils could have casinos was set out in legislation and the Royal Borough was not one of 
those councils.

Regarding the one Adult Gaming Centre Premises Licence in the Royal Borough, Greg 
Nelson said this differed from Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permits in that the former 
only applied to premises which were open to over 18s only. He added he was not sure which 
premises this licence applied to and he would find out for Members.

Regarding Door Supervisors, listed at point 2.9, Cllr Wilson said he had concerns over 
whether there were appropriate checks in place to test if a door supervisor was a reasonable 
character to carry out their duties. He gave the example of Levi Bellfield, who had previously 
been employed as a door supervisor at a premises in Maidenhead. Greg Nelson stated that if 
a door supervisor was deemed necessary, there was a requirement that they would need to 
be SIA registered as this was the only way to be certain door supervisors had passed the 
relevant checks. Members agreed that it should be a requirement that all door supervisors 

7

Agenda Item 3



employed in the Royal Borough should be registered and licensed with the SIA. Greg Nelson 
stated that no licensed gambling premises in the Royal Borough employed door staff as it had 
not been deemed necessary. However if it was felt that a premises was failing to meet the key 
licensing objectives then there may be a requirement for them to have door supervisors, and 
the premises would subsequently be tested for compliance.

Regarding vulnerable people, as outlined at point 2.7.3.1, Greg Nelson stated that the Council 
would do what it could to help anyone identified as a problem gambler. He stated his belief 
that local operators were responsible and would take steps to help problem gamblers. 
Members were told that it would be the premises that identified vulnerable people and problem 
gamblers, who would then inform the Council in order for them to take the appropriate action. 
Any bans would need to be implemented by a licensed premises as the Council did not have 
the power to do this.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Licensing Panel noted the report and 
recommended to Full Council that the RBWM Gambling Act 2005 Statement of 
Principles 2019-2022 be adopted, subject to an amendment to point 2.9 stating that all 
door supervisors should be licensed with the SIA.

THE USE OF PENALTY POINTS TO DEAL WITH OVERCHARGING 

Greg Nelson informed Members that evidence of hack
[...]
rt to ensure consistency across private hire and hackney carriage drivers.

Members were reminded that the proposed amendments would need to go out to consultation. 
A four week consultation was planned, with a view to implement the changes straight away 
afterwards unless there was sufficient feedback to warrant the report coming back to 
Licensing Panel.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Licensing Panel noted the report and:

i) Authorised the Head of Communities, Enforcement and Partnerships to consult with 
the trade about adding the infringements listed in Appendix B and Appendix C to the 
Penalty Points System in the RBWM Hackney Carriage Driver and Vehicle Policy and 
Conditions and the Private Hire Driver and Vehicle Policy & Conditions respectively, 
and for 12 penalty points to be applied in each instance.

ii) Delegated authority to the Head of Communities, Enforcement and Partnerships in 
consultation with the Lead Member and the Chair of the Licensing Panel to implement 
the changes set out, including the additional changes of all motorised hackney carriage 

9



being required to display their meters at all times for journeys wholly within the Royal 
Borough and for signage informing passengers and drivers to this effect to be 
displayed, subject to a review of the outcomes of the consultation process.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

Members noted the next meeting of the Licensing Panel would be Tuesday April 2nd. It was 
noted that the meeting would take place during the Purdah period before the local elections.

The meeting, which began at 6.00 pm, finished at 7.11 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

10



                                    

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Licensing Panel notes the report and:

i) Consider whether any changes should be made to the Hackney Carriage 
Tariff 

ii) If changes are agreed, delegate their implementation to the Head of 
Communities, Enforcement & Partnerships. 

2.     REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 RBWM licenced hackney carriage drivers are required to use their taximeter to 
determine the fare for all journeys that take place wholly within the Royal 
Borough. The taximeter uses rates set by the RBWM Licensing Panel and these 
are published in the Hackney Carriage Tariff, a copy of which is in Appendix A 

2.2 For journeys that begin within RBWM and end outside the Borough, whilst 
drivers are encouraged to use their meter for purposes of clarity, the driver can 
charge a fare higher than the set tariff as long as this fare is agreed with the 
passenger at the outset of the journey (in such cases, as the fare is agreed at 
the outset the meter would not be used)

Report Title:    Changes to the Hackney Carriage Tariff at 
the Royal Ascot Race Meeting 

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt 
Information?

No – Part 1

Member reporting: Councillor M. Airey, Lead Member for 
Environmental Services (including parking, 
flooding, housing and performance 
management)

Meeting and Date: Licensing Panel 2 April 2019
Responsible Officer(s): Andy Jeffs, Executive Director

David Scott, Head of Communities, Enforcement 
and Partnerships 

Wards affected:  All

REPORT SUMMARY

RBWM licenced hackney carriage drivers have requested that they be permitted to 
charge a higher fare than the standard tariff when picking up passengers at the 
Royal Ascot race meeting.
This report gives the reasoning behind this and sets out options for members to 
consider. 

11

Agenda Item 4



2.3 The Hackney Carriage Tariff has two tariffs, Tariff 1 for use during the day and 
Tariff 2 (50% higher) for use at night (between 23.00 and 06.00) and on bank 
holidays.

2.4 RBWM licenced hackney carriage drivers working from the official rank during 
the Royal Ascot race meeting are required to use Tariff 1 for journeys to 
destinations within the Royal Borough. For other destinations, the meter does 
not have to be used if a fare is agreed with the passenger at the start of the 
journey.

2.5 The drivers have made it known that working from this rank causes great 
difficulties to them which do not occur when working elsewhere. It takes a 
considerable amount of time to get through the traffic to the rank and then 
another long period of time to get to the head of the rank. If they then collect a 
fare who only wishes to go a short distance, for example to Windsor, the drivers 
say that they will not make a reasonable return from that fare and it will then 
take them a considerable amount of time to get back to the rank.

2.6 Drivers are legally obliged to take a fare for a journey wholly within the Borough 
unless there is a reasonable excuse not to do so.

2.7 The drivers also point to a great deal of competition from private hire drivers 
whose fares are not set by the licensing authority.   

2.8 The drivers have therefore asked if they could use some other method of 
charging, instead of Tariff 1, when working from the rank at Royal Ascot. The 
aim would be to ensure that they can make a reasonable living whilst providing 
a vital means of transport for racegoers which does not have to be pre-booked. 

2.9 One means of achieving this would be to agree standard, set fares to certain 
locations. These could be displayed on signs at the rank so potential 
passengers would be fully aware of the fares they are going to be charged

2.10 Another option would be for them to be permitted to use Tariff 2 when picking 
up at the official rank at Royal Ascot for;  

 all journeys wholly within the Royal Borough, and 
 for all other journeys, subject to the driver and passenger being allowed to 

agree a fare at the start of the journey  

2.11 The use of Tariff 2 would benefit the drivers but it would mean passengers 
paying 50% more than they would currently. It could also be argued that the 
drivers are fully aware of the challenges of operating at Royal Ascot and that 
they do not have to do so, so they should accept that some of the fares that 
they take may not bring in a great deal of income.  

2.12 Some research has been carried out as to what, if anything, other licensing 
authorities do in respect of tariffs used at major sporting and music events in 
their areas. These are set out in Appendix B and, as can be seen, there is no 
common approach to this matter. 

2.13 Options that Members may wish to consider are set out in Table 1.   

12



Table 1 – Options for Changes to the Hackney Carriage Tariff

Option Comments

1. Leave the fares as they are for 
RBWM licenced hackney carriages 
picking up at the official rank during 
the Royal Ascot race meeting.

This is the recommended option

The situation will remain as it is for the drivers 
and passengers

2. Amend the Hackney Carriage Tariff 
such that Tariff 2 is used for RBWM 
licenced hackney carriages picking 
up at any time at the official rank 
during the Royal Ascot race meeting, 

 for all journeys wholly within the 
Royal Borough, and 

 for all other journeys, subject to 
the driver and passenger being 
allowed to agree a fare at the 
start of the journey  

This could be brought into effect for the 2019 
Royal Ascot race meeting subject to there 
being no objections during the required 
consultation (see 2,14, below)

It will mean a 50% increase in price for 
passengers going to a location within RBWM

This could be trialled for the 2019 race 
meeting to see what effect it has both for 
drivers and passengers

3. Examine other potential options for 
amending the Hackney Carriage 
Tariff for RBWM licenced hackney 
carriages picking up at the official 
rank during the Royal Ascot race 
meeting

Other options may include
 A separate, third tariff for use at Royal 

Ascot and potentially at other major 
events

 Set fares to set locations, such as to 
Windsor, Bracknell,  London Heathrow

The introduction of a third tariff may 
complicate matters for both drivers and 
passengers

Using set fares to set locations means that 
someone has to decide what is a reasonable 
fare for both the driver and passenger. Is this 
the role of the licensing authority? 

It is highly unlikely that any alternative option 
would be in place for the 2019 Royal Ascot 
race meeting
   

2.14 If members are minded to amend the Hackney Carriage Tariff then a statutory 
process of advertising would need to take place. A notice must be published in 
at least one of the local papers specifying a period of 14 days from the date of 
the first publication for objections. Should there be no objections during this 
period then the revised table of fares would come into effect the day after the 
last date for objections.

13



2.15 Members are asked to consider the options in Table 1 and decide whether to 
amend the RBWM Hackney Carriage Tariff.

2.16 Separately, drivers have also asked if the signage setting out the charges that 
will be imposed on passengers for soiling their vehicle can be made clearer. 
This is currently included in the Hackney Carriage Tariff (see Appendix A) but it 
is not overly clear.       

2.17 Drivers can use internal notices in their vehicles approved by the Council. 
Officers will work will the drivers to develop a suitable sign to warn passengers 
of the charges for soiling the vehicle. Members need to take no action, this is for 
information only.   

3.      KEY IMPLICATIONS
3.1 Amending the Hackney Carriage Tariff may assist RBWM licence hackney 

carriage drivers to earn higher income at the Borough’s largest annual event. It 
will mean higher fares for their passengers. 

4.   FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY
4.1 Changes to the Hackney Carriage Tariff will not have any impact on RBWM.

5.   LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
5.1 Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 gives 

a local authority the power to fix the rates or fares of Hackney Carriages within 
its area (as well as all other charges in connection with the hire of the vehicle) 
by means of a table of fares. RBWM’s current table of fares for Hackney 
Carriages is contained in Appendix A.

5.2 The process that must be followed if the current tariff is to be amended is:
 A notice must be published in a local newspaper, stating the proposed fares or 

variation of the fares
 This must specify a date, not less than 14 days from the date on which the 

notice is first published. That date has two functions; it is the date by which
any objections must be lodged; and it is the date on which the revised fares
will come into effect if no objections are received.

 Objections can be sent to the Licensing Team by post or email.
 A copy of the notice must be available at the Council offices for inspection.
 Once the objection period of 14 days has expired, if there have been no     

objections then the new fares take effect at the end of the objection period.
 If objections are made and not withdrawn then they will be considered by the

next Licensing Panel.
 In the light of those objections the Panel can then set a second date when

the new fares come into force.

6.   RISK MANAGEMENT 
6.1 Amendments to the Hackney Carriage Tariff is subject to a public consultation 

(see above) and so any challenges can be considered by the next Licensing 
Panel 

7.   POTENTIAL IMPACTS 
7.1 No EQIA is anticipated at this stage.

14



8.  CONSULTATION
8.1 see Legal Implications, above 

9.   TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION
9.1 If Members are minded to amend the Hackney Carriage Tariff then a statutory 

process of advertising would need to take place. If no objections are received 
within 14 days the changes would come into effect.

 
10.   APPENDICES 

Appendix A – Hackney Carriage Tariff
Appendix B – The Use of Tariffs at Other Major Events

11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
None.

12. CONSULTATION (MANDATORY) 

Name of consultee Post held Date 
sent

Commented 
& returned 

Cllr Airey Lead Member for Environmental 
Services (including parking, 
flooding, housing and 
performance management)

18/03/19

Cllr Cox Chair of the Licensing Panel 18/03/19

Duncan Sharkey Managing Director 13/03/19 19/03/19

Andy Jeffs Executive Director
Communities Directorate

13/03/19 16/03/19

David Scott Head of Communities, 
Enforcement and Partnerships

13/03/19 15/03/19

REPORT HISTORY 

Decision type: 
Non-key decision 

Urgency item?
No 

Report Author: Greg Nelson, Trading Standards & Licensing Lead        
                         01628 683561

15



Appendix A 

Hackney Carriage Tariff

Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Hackney Carriage Tariff

Tariff One  6am to 11 pm Tariff Two 11pm to 6am and Bank 
Holidays  (50%  above the normal rate or 

fare)

For the first 927 yards (847m) or part thereof

For each additional 174 yards (159m),  40 
seconds or part thereof

£2.80

20p

For the first 927 yards (847m) or 
part therefore

For each additional 174 yards 
(159m), 40 seconds or part thereof

£4.20

30p

Soiling Interior of Vehicle

Soiling Exterior of Vehicle

£80.00

£20.00

WAITING TIME

For each period of 40 seconds or uncompleted part 
thereof provided that where a hiring by distance 
terminates at the place at which it commenced, the 
rate of fare for which the proprietor or driver shall be 
entitled to demand and take for the hiring shall be 
three quarters of the rate or fare prescribed by the 
foregoing table. 
EXTRA CHARGES

Booking Fee

For each hiring under Section 67 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976

£1.00

LUGGAGE

For each package carried outside the vehicle 20p
EXTRA PASSENGERS 

Extra Passengers for Each Person Carried 
Above the Number of Two for the Whole or 
Part of the Distance

20p

None of the stated fares will apply if the hirer 
at the commencement of the hiring expresses 
his desire to engage by time.

Where a Hackney Carriage furnished with a 
taximeter is hired by distance the driver is not 
entitled to demand and take a fare greater 
than that recorded on the face of the 
taximeter, save for extra charges authorised 
by the above table which may not be 
recorded on the face of the taximeter.

Any complaints or other communications 
should be sent to Licensing, Town Hall, St 
Ives Road, Maidenhead,    
SL6 1RF

NOVEMBER 2016

16



Appendix B
The Use of Tariffs at Other Major Events 

Event Information about Hackney Carriage Tariffs

Cheltenham 
Gold Cup
                

No separate/different tariff used for Cheltenham 
Races / Gold Cup 

Reading 
Festival

No separate/different tariff used for the Reading 
Festival

Henley 
Regatta 

(covered by 
two Local 

Authorities)

LA1 - Tariff not currently set by LA 

LA2 - No separate/different tariff used for Henley 
Regatta

Grand National Hackneys carriages use Tariff 2 during the Aintree 
Grand National meeting when they are using the 
designated rank (introduced in March 2017)

The Derby Hackneys carriages use either the standard tariff 
or a “Shared Taxi Scheme” for journeys from 
Epsom Town Centre to Epsom Race Course with 
set fares and certain conditions to comply with 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATION: That the Licensing Panel notes the report and:

i) Agrees that, should the draft guidance be adopted and become statutory
guidance, the current RBWM Hackney Carriage Driver and Vehicle Policy
& Conditions, the RBWM Private Hire Driver and Vehicle Policy &
Condtions and the RBWM Private Hire Operator Policy & Conditions
(“RBWM policies”) be reviewed and brought into line with the statutory
guidance.

ii) Agrees with the draft response to the consultation into the draft guidance
in Appendix C

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 In 2018 a report on hackney carriage (taxi) and private hire vehicle (PHV)
licensing, commissioned by the Department of Transport, was published. It was
called “Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing - Steps towards a safer and
more robust system”.

2.2 One of the recommendations i
[...]
ling local reason not to” (report emphasis).

2.6 The main elements of the proposed statutory guidance and how they compare
with current the RBWM policies are set out in Appendix B

2.7 Members are asked to agree that, should the draft guidance be adopted and
become statutory guidance, the current RBWM Hackney Carriage Driver and
Vehicle Policy & Conditions, the RBWM Private Hire Driver and Vehicle Policy &
Condtions and the RBWM Private Hire Operator Policy & Conditions be
reviewed and brought into line with the statutory guidance.

2.8 The reviewed and updated policies will be brought to a future Licensing Panel.

2.9 The consultation on the draft guidance is made up of 34 questions. Officers
have drafted answers to these questions and they can be found in Appendix C.

2.10 Members are asked to consider these draft replies and whether they would
agree to supporting these answers as a Royal Borough response to the
consultation.

2.11 For information, the full DoT report “Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing -
Steps towards a safer and more robust system”, and the government’s
response, can be found at;
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/att
achment_data/file/745516/taxi-and-phv-working-group-report.pdf
and
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/att
achment_data/file/775983/taxi-task-and-finish-gov-repsonse.pdf respectively.

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS
3.1 The adoption of statutory guidance on national minimum standards for taxi and

PHV licensing will provide clarity and consistency across the country and so
ensure that no authority is seen as an “easy” place to obtain a licence.

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY
4.1 None

20



5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
5.1 Conditions can be attached to vehicle licenses by virtue of sections 47 & 48 of

the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.

5.2 The Policing and Crime Act 2017 enables the issuing of statutory guidance to
protect children 
[...]
.

30. Annex A of the draft statutory guidance provides a list of offences to aid consistency in the 'fit

and proper' assessment for licences. Do you think that the list provides enough detail to do this?

X Yes

No

No opinion

Comment below if you want to explain your answer.

31. Are there any offences that should be added to the list in Annex A?

Yes

X No

No opinion

23. Other offences

32. If you answered yes, please list the offence(s) and the period you consider appropriate to

prevent the granting of a licence under most circumstances.

n/a

24. Impact assessment

33. Do you have data relating to alleged offences committed in licensed vehicles either against or

by passengers? If you have and are prepared to share this with us please add to your response.

No

34. If you have any comments or other data that may be relevant to the Impact Assessment please

provide this.

74



n/a

Ways to respond

Email this completed document to: SG-Consultation2019@dft.gov.uk

Or post it to:

Department for Transport

Buses and Taxis Division (Statutory Guidance 2018 Consultation)

Great Minster House

33 Horseferry Road

London

SW1P 4DR

75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 MINUTES
	4 CHANGES TO THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFF AT THE ROYAL ASCOT RACE MEETING
	5 DRAFT STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON NATIONAL MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENSING
	Insert from: "taxi-phv-licensing-protecting-users-draft-stat-guidance.pdf"
	1.  Introduction
	1.1 The Department first issued Best Practice Guidance to assist those licensing authorities in England and Wales that have responsibility for the regulation of the taxi and private hire vehicle (PHV) trades in 2006. Following consultation with stakeh...
	1.2 There is evidence to support the view that taxis and PHVs are a high-risk environment. In terms of risks to passengers, this can be seen in the number of sexual crimes reported which involve taxi and PHV driver

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING PANEL

TUESDAY, 2 APRIL 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Carwyn Cox (Chairman), John Bowden, Maureen Hunt, 
Sayonara Luxton, Asghar Majeed, Hari Sharma, Julian Sharpe and Derek Wilson

Officers: Shilpa Manek, Greg Nelson and David Scott

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bhatti and Sharp.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Declarations of Interest were received from Councillor Hari Sharma as he worked with First 
Bus Group and bus routes 702 and 703 served Ascot.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th January 2019 
be approved as a true and accurate record.

CHANGES TO THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFF AT THE ROYAL ASCOT RACE 
MEETING 

Greg Nelson, Trading Standards & Licensing Lead, introduced the report and went 
through all the points within it.

The Panel were addressed by Mr Yasin, representative of the taxi association. Mr 
Yasin informed the Panel that from Ascot station to the designated rank in the 
racecourse, on race days, the journey could take very long due to the traffic. Mr Yasin 
informed the Panel that fares could not be refused and non-Hackney Carriage 
providers were charging a lot more. The Panel were also addressed by Mr Sabir, 
professional driver, who had been driving on race days for the last ten years. Mr Sabir 
informed the Panel that tariff 1 was very low and tariff 2 would be more suitable and 
on par with other private hire drivers charges.

Councillor Sharma gave support for Option 2 in the report. Councillor Sharma pointed 
out that traffic was very bad on race days and all other transport companies had 
higher fares for peak times so this issue was overdue at being considered.

Councillor Majeed gave support for Option 2 in the report and highlighted that it was 
really important to look after our residents but also our drivers.

The Chairman clarified that tariff 2 would only apply from the specific rank in the 
racecourse grounds car park during the Royal Ascot Week meeting. During all other 
times, tariff 1 would apply.

Councillor Bowden asked for more information on other race days and at other racing 
venues before changing to tariff 2.



Councillor Sharpe asked if the Advantage Card could be used for RBWM residents but 
after a short discussion, the Panel felt this would not work.

Councillors Hunt and Luxton, both supported Option 2 in the report. Councillor Hunt 
stressed that notice of the changes should be given to our residents and  other users, 
and that long distance fares could still be agreed before the journey began between 
the driver and passenger. Greg Nelson informed the Panel that signage was currently 
in the vehicle, tariff 2 would be used for short journeys and tariff 1 for long distance 
fares or a fare could be agreed before travelling.

Greg Nelson informed the Panel that a consultation would take place. An advert would 
be placed in the local newspaper for 14 days and responses would be collated. If the 
Panel agreed to Option 2, feedback would be provided to the Panel at the July 
meeting after this year’s Royal Ascot Week on how the operation of Tariff 2 had gone.

All Panel Members (Councillors Cox, Hunt, Luxton, Majeed, Sharma, Sharpe and D 
Wilson) except Councillor Bowden voted for Option 2 in the report to go ahead with a 
trial and provide a verbal update at the next scheduled meeting in July. Councillor 
Bowden preferred Option 1 to leave as it was now.

RESOLVED: That Option 2 be agreed as a trial, to amend the Hackney Carriage Tariff 
such that Tariff 2 is used for RBWM licenced hackney carriages picking up at any time 
at the official rank in the racecourse only during the Royal Ascot Week race meeting, 

 for all journeys wholly within the Royal Borough, and 
 for all other journeys, subject to the driver and passenger being allowed to agree 

a fare at the start of the journey.  

ACTION: Greg Nelson to provide a verbal update at the next Licensing Panel 
scheduled for July 2019.

DRAFT STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON NATIONAL MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENSING 

Greg Nelson, Trading Standards & Licensing Lead, introduced the report and went 
through all the points within it. The Statutory Guidance was noted as at draft stage and 
for information only at this stage, and currently out for consultation.

Greg Nelson pointed out that the RBWM policies would need to meet the guidance if it 
was agreed, however many of the current RBWM policies were already very close to 
what would be mandatory if the guidance was implemented. Some policies did not 
fully comply but this could be amended easily.

Members were asked to agree that, should the draft guidance be adopted and 
become statutory guidance, the current RBWM Hackney Carriage Driver and Vehicle 
Policy & Conditions, the RBWM Private Hire Driver and Vehicle Policy & Conditions 
and the RBWM Private Hire Operator Policy & Conditions would be reviewed and 
brought into line with the statutory guidance.

After a lengthy discussion, the Panel noted the report and agreed its recommendation.

RESOLVED: That the report was noted and the Panel unanimously agreed the 
Officer’s recommendations, including that the draft responses to the consultation 
would be submitted as drafted.



DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

Members noted the future meeting dates of the Licensing Panel.

The meeting, which began at 6.00 pm, finished at 7.20 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


